Guidance on performance

Indicators of Success

Each BIG Plan outcome has Indicators of Success (shared indicators, for which no single partner is responsible, eg crime rate). Some Indicators of Success have benchmarks; others do not. Where no benchmarks are available, eg residents' survey data, baseline data is used to assess performance.

Performance is summarised taking into account two factors:

- position against benchmark/baseline (better than; similar to; or worse than benchmark/baseline), and;
- trend i.e. whether performance is improving (▲), static (◄►), or deteriorating
 (▼)

These two factors generate a ROYG status:

Worse than	Worse than Similar to		Better than	
benchmark/baseline	benchmark/baseline	benchmark/baseline	benchmark/baseline	
(Red)	(Orange)	(Yellow)	(Green)	

Performance measures

Each BIG Plan outcome has performance measures. Most measures have baseline data. Where none is available this is generally because the measure is new.

Performance is summarised taking into account two factors:

- position in comparison to the target, and;
- trend i.e. whether performance is improving (▲), static (◄►), or deteriorating
 (▼)

These two factors generate a ROYG status:

Requires intervention	Acceptable	Good	Excellent
(Red)	(Orange)	(Yellow)	(Green)

Summary Exceptions Report

This is a summary of exceptions relating to each of the BIG Plan outcomes. The report is supported by individual chapters which provide detailed performance information for each outcome.

The 'overall evaluation' has been determined by taking into account:

- our Indicators of Success for each outcome, and
- the level of confidence that outcomes for people in Denbighshire will improve during the remainder of The BIG Plan.

The methodology for producing an 'overall evaluation' will be strengthened as local strategic partnership structures are confirmed.

Chapter 1: OUTCOME 1: Older people lead independent and fulfilled lives

	Evaluation	Overall Evaluation
- 1	Denbighshire, as a place to live, is improving for older people. While support is being strengthened, support is not yet available equitably across the county.	Orange (Acceptable)

Chapter 2: OUTCOME 2: People and places in Rhyl benefit from regeneration activity

Evaluation	Overall Evaluation
Communities in Rhyl are slowly benefiting from regeneration, and educational outcomes are improving. However, outcomes for people in Rhyl are still generally worse than the rest of the county. Intervention is required in respect of Rhyl Town Centre.	Orange (Acceptable)

<u>Chapter 3: OUTCOME 3: Children and young people in Denbighshire achieve and have skills</u> <u>for life</u>

Evaluation	Overall Evaluation
Youth Support Services were acknowledged by Estyn as good; demonstrated by improved outcomes for learners. Basic skills are improving, but numeracy skills in particular are still below the level considered essential in everyday life. There is concern to ensure young carers have access to appropriate support in Denbighshire. Interventions are in place.	Yellow (Good)

<u>Chapter 4: OUTCOME 4: Vulnerable families in Denbighshire are supported to live a life free from poverty, where they can be independent and flourish</u>

Evaluation	Overall Evaluation
Children born in Denbighshire are more likely to have a low birth weight and around one fifth of children are living in poverty. Learners eligible for free school meals are still less likely to achieve than learners not eligible for free school meals. Integrated support for families is improving but its impact will take time to be demonstrated. An element of the Families First programme has been subject to delay; otherwise Denbighshire is regarded as leading the way. Partners are concerned about the full impact of welfare benefit reform. ¹	Orange (Acceptable)

Chapter 5: OUTCOME 5: Needs of our rural communities are recognised and met

Evaluation	Overall Evaluation
Indicators suggest that the experiences of people living in rural areas have not changed, or in some cases worsened, since the introduction of The BIG Plan. Rural areas have improved access to advocacy but transport remains concern for young people. A review of Indicators of Success is required.	Orange (Acceptable)

Chapter 6: OUTCOME 6: People in Denbighshire have healthy lifestyles

Evaluation	Overall Evaluation
People in Denbighshire generally have a good level of health and wellbeing. However, almost one in four adults smoke and around half are overweight. There are no major obstacles to this outcome being achieved, although further work is required to establish mental health and wellbeing in Denbighshire.	Yellow (Good)

<u>Chapter 7: OUTCOME 7: Children, young people and vulnerable adults in Denbighshire are safe</u>

Evaluation	Overall Evaluation
The number of children on the child protection register for over 12 months has doubled since last year, and this is reflected throughout Wales. The number of fires in Rhyl has decreased slightly with interventions in place to seek further improvement. The suicide rate has increased slightly. Implementation of Families First and the Talk To Me strategy will address concerns around suicide/self-harm.	Yellow (Good)

¹ Please note: this outcome contains an extensive range of Indicators of Success (national Families First indicators) rendering concise evaluations difficult. Please read the 'what's going well', 'what concerns us' and 'outlook' sections.

<u>Chapter 8: OUTCOME 8: Denbighshire has a thriving and sustainable economy and a skilled workforce</u>

Evaluation	Overall Evaluation
At a very difficult time economically, Denbighshire is providing a good level of support for people to volunteer and gain employment. Basic skills are improving, but numeracy skills in particular are still below the level considered essential in everyday life (interventions are in place). This Outcome should be revised to reflect partners' contribution to the new Economic and Community Ambition Strategy.	Orange (Acceptable)

Chapter 1: OUTCOME 1: Older people lead independent and fulfilled lives

What this means: This means we will promote a positive and empowering image of ageing and move towards models of health and social care that address the 'whole' needs of each individual. We want to enable older people to live independently and safely in their own home for as long as possible through community-based support, reablement and intermediate care. We will work together to reduce the need for health and social care, focusing on interventions in older people's communities.

Status Updated	Updated by:	Evaluation Summary	Overall Evaluation
Q2 2012/13	Change Management and Implementati on Group (CMIG)	Denbighshire, as a place to live, is improving for older people. While support is being strengthened, support is not yet available equitably across the county.	Orange (Acceptable)

What's going well

 Denbighshire, as a place to live, is improving for older people; carers of older people are being better supported and older people are less likely to experience delays in transfers of their care.

What concerns us and what we're doing about it

- Fewer older people were supported to live in their own communities in 2011/12 than in 2010/11. The reasons for this need to be established and discussed.
- While support for carers who are assessed and receive carer's services is good, carers in Denbighshire are *less likely* to be assessed for support in their own right than elsewhere in Wales (identified as 'red').² Performance is improving, and will improve further, and there is a considerable effort going into improving this. Implementation of the Carers Strategy and improving systems will lead to more carers being identified and consequently more being offered an assessment in their own right. A Project Board is in place to ensure responsibilities in respect of the Carers Measure are met.
- Support for older people is being strengthened, but support is not yet
 available equitably across the county (for example, the Home Enhanced Care
 Service). There are two Locality Leadership Teams (North Denbighshire and
 South and Central). These are multi-disciplinary and their purpose is to
 identify opportunities for service changes and improvements within each
 Denbighshire locality, based on the needs of the local population. Each has a

² As at September 2012, out of the 729 carers offered an assessment, 440 declined. Excluding these from the denominator improves performance in relation to assessments carried out to 65.05 percent (above the 57 percent target).

Locality Action Plan in place addressing targeted prevention; enhanced care at home; and shifting care to community settings.

Outlook

• It is anticipated that older people's access to, and experiences of, support will continue to improve during the remainder of The BIG Plan: Part I.

INDICATORS OF SUCCESS	Baseline	2011/12 Data	Performance
Percentage of older people aged 65 and over supported in the community	87.12	83.34*	Similar to benchmark / ▼
Percentage of older people who agree Denbighshire County Council has helped them to live independently (Residents' Survey)		71*	Better than baseline / ▲
The rate of delayed transfers of care during the year for social care reasons per 1,000 population aged 75 or over	0.71	0.5	Better than benchmark / ▲
Practitioners spend at least 50 percent of their time on direct contact/response	-	-	Regarded as impracticable. Recommended for deletion.
Percentage of carers of older people that are assessed and, where appropriate, receive carer's services	85.2	97.5	Better than benchmark / ▲
Percentage of carers whose health and wellbeing improves following support	Not yet available. It is planned that a revised framework will be agreed for inclusion in all regional Carers Strategies from April 2013.		
Number of older people (aged 65 or over) participating in physical activity and wellbeing opportunities through day centres and other community based settings	130	205	Similar to benchmark / ▼

^{*} Data for 2010/11.

PERFORMANCE MEASURES	Baseline 2011/12	2012/13 Data (Q1&2)	2012/13 Target Target	Performanc e	
Net number of service users in receipt of Assistive Technology	453	181	-	Green / ◄►	
Number of step-down patients within Enhanced Care	331	93	-	Yellow / ▼*	
Percentage of adults no longer needing social care services following involvement from the Intake and Reablement Service	69	66**	70	Yellow / ▼	
Percentage of Carers identified by the partnership	Not yet av	ailable. It is	planned tha	it a revised	
Percentage of staff within the partnership area who have undertaken training (in respect of the Carers Strategy)	framework will be agreed for inclusion in all regional Carers Strategies from April 2013.				
Percentage of carers of adult service users who were offered an assessment in their own right	75.63	81.63	100	Red / ▲	
Percentage of carers of adult service users who were assessed or reassessed in their own right	36.17	25.79	57	Red / ▼	

PERFORMANCE MEASURES	Baseline 2011/12	2012/13 Data (Q1&2)	2012/13 Target Target	Performanc e
during the year				

^{*} It is anticipated, due to recent activity, that the number will increase during the next six months.

Ref.³ **ACTIONS / LEAD PARTNER** Status Performanc 1.1.1 Support the work of Denbighshire's locality teams to develop In Orange seamless, co-ordinated, safe accessible locality services progress (BCUHB) Yellow 1.1.2 Develop a Single Point of Access, Assessment and Care Co-In ordination across health and social care partners in Denbighshire progress (DCC) 1.2.1 Continue to develop different forms of supportive housing in Complete Yellow Denbighshire eg extra care (DCC) 1.2.2 Increase the number and range of people accessing the Home **Orange** In Enhanced Care Service and extend across Denbighshire progress (BCUHB) 1.2.3 Enhancing the use of assistive technology to support adults to Green In remain safe and independent (DCC) progress Support the development of the North Wales Carers Strategy 1.4.1 In Yellow and support implementation of the Strategy's actions (DCC) progress 1.4.2 Develop quantitative and qualitative measures to assess the In **Orange** difference the Carers Strategy makes progress 1.4.1 Work with colleges to provide social care and nursing training on Denbighshire Locality dementia (BCUHB) Leadership Team to discuss and agree 1.4.2 Explore potential for supporting carers to recognise early onset signs to ensure appropriate support services can be put in place dementia actions. at an early stage (BCUHB) Welfare Rights advice partnership to provide support for people 1.5.1 In Green affected by the benefits system and training people to go to progress appeals tribunals (DCC) 1.5.2 Develop Citizen directed support (DCC) In Yellow progress Yellow 1.5.3 Support early intervention to help people (including younger In people) self-manage their own chronic conditions to live progress independently and prevent deterioration (BCUHB)

-

^{**} Q1 2012/13 data only.

³ Each Outcome in The BIG Plan specifies a list of priorities. This reference refers to the BIG Plan outcome and priority the action relates to, so action one of outcome one/priority one is expressed as 1.1.1; action two of outcome two/priority two as 2.2.2.

Chapter 2: OUTCOME 2: People and places in Rhyl benefit from regeneration activity

What this means: Providing leadership and coordination to tackle the key challenges to the wellbeing and economic circumstance of people living in a deprived area and to build the relationship between partners and the communities they serve. We must ensure regeneration is coordinated and people feel the benefits. "The concentration of deprivation in the poorest communities in Wales can necessitate a focus on place." (Child Poverty Strategy for Wales, 2011).

Status Updated	Updated by:	Evaluation	Overall Evaluation
Q2 2012/13	Rhyl Going Forward Programme Manager	Communities in Rhyl are slowly benefiting from regeneration, and educational outcomes are improving. However, outcomes for people in Rhyl are still generally worse than the rest of the county. Intervention is required in respect of Rhyl Town Centre.	Orange (Acceptable)

What's going well

- Communities in Rhyl are slowly benefiting from regeneration activity; demonstrated by two wards moving out of the top five most deprived areas in Wales.
- Educational outcomes for learners in Rhyl high schools are improving. However, there remains an attainment gap between those learning in Rhyl and those learning in Denbighshire's other high schools.

What concerns us and what we're doing about it

- Rhyl West 2 remains the first most deprived ward in Wales (identified as 'red'). People in Rhyl are more likely to be out of work compared to the rest of Denbighshire, Wales and Great Britain (identified as 'red').
- More town centre properties in Rhyl were vacant in 2011 than in 2010
 (although the proportion of vacancies in other towns has increased and is
 highest in Corwen), and revenue from tourism industry direct employment has
 declined slightly. There are significant economic structural problems in Rhyl
 Town Centre. The Rhyl Going Forward Programme Board is taking action; but
 a strategy and projects are required. This has been identified as 'red' and will
 be escalated to LSB.
- The three pillars of regeneration (physical; economic; social) are being delivered by the action plan for this Outcome; Rhyl Going Forward (physical); Rhyl City Strategy (economic) and Communities First (social). The Rhyl Going Forward Strategy is currently being refined and projects are being reprioritised. A revised Communities First Action Plan will be re-submitted in December 2012.

• Communities Scrutiny Committee receives regular updates from Rhyl Going Forward. For more information, contact Rhian Evans, Scrutiny Coordinator or Rhys Hughes, Democratic Services Officer.

Outlook

Significant challenges remain and as with all regeneration programmes, it will
take many years before we will be able to demonstrate improved outcomes
for people living, working and learning in Rhyl. However, our Indicators of
Success suggest that Rhyl is moving in the right direction.

INDICATORS OF SUCCESS	Baseline	2011/12 Data	Performance
Fewer or no Rhyl Lower Super Output Areas (LSOAs) will be in the top 5 most deprived areas in Wales (Wales Index of Multiple Deprivation)	1st most deprived : Rhyl West 2; 4th most deprived : Rhyl West 1; 5th most deprived : Rhyl South West 2 (WIMD, 2008)	1st most deprived : Rhyl West 2; 7th most deprived : Rhyl West 1; 12th most deprived : Rhyl South West 2 (WIMD, 2011)	Better than baseline / ▲
Percentage of working age population claiming Jobseeker's Allowance in Rhyl West and Rhyl South West (count as at September)	15.5 6.6	15.5 7.8	Worse than baseline / ◀▶
Number of vacant town centre properties	47 (12.1%)	59 (15.4%)	Worse than baseline / ▼
STEAM tourism industry direct employment (coastal Denbighshire)	£2,763m	£2,723m	Worse than baseline / ▼ *
STEAM total revenue from tourism (coastal Denbighshire)	£177.09 m	£176.42 m	Similar to baseline /
Town centre footfall	-	-	Not yet
Tenure (owner occupation / private rented / RSL)	-	-	available. These are new
Type of housing	-	-	indicators and data will be available for next report.
Percentage of KS4 pupils who achieved Level 2, including English/Welsh and Mathematics at Rhyl High School and Blessed Edward Jones R.C. High School	31 and 18 respecti vely	36 and 37** respecti vely	Better than baseline / ▲

^{*} Benchmarks are not yet available; without them robust analysis is difficult.

^{**} May 2011.

PERFORMANCE MEASURES	Baseline 2011/12	2012/13 Data (Q1&2)	2012/13 Target	Performanc e
Measures for this outcome are being refined and will be available in the next report.				

Ref. ⁴	ACTIONS / LEAD PARTNER	Status	Performanc e
2.1.1*	West Rhyl - Create an attractive neighbourhood where people want to live (DCC)	In progress	Yellow
2.2.1*	Tourism - Create new business and job opportunities by increasing visitor numbers and visitor's spend (DCC)	In progress	Yellow
2.3.1*	Town Centre - Create new business and job opportunities by supporting investment in retail, but also by introducing new uses and diversifying the town centre economy (DCC)	In progress	Red
2.4.1*	Live & Work in Rhyl - Improving neighbourhoods in the whole of Rhyl so they are attractive and desirable places to live (DCC)	In progress	Orange
2.5.1*	People & Jobs - Linking workless people and employers, tackling barriers to work, improving health of workforce (Rhyl City Strategy)	In progress	Orange
2.6.1*	Skills - Tackling the lack of essential skills and qualifications and coordinated focus on key sectors (Rhyl City Strategy)	In progress	Orange
2.7.1*	Stimulating growth & opportunity - Development of new enterprise and growth of existing companies, development of social enterprise and stimulation of sole trading environment (Rhyl City Strategy)	In progress	Orange
2.8.1*	Prosperous Communities - reducing inequalities in income and opportunity (Communities First)	In progress	Orange
2.9.1*	Learning Communities - promote a culture of learning (Communities First)	In progress	Orange
2.10.1*	Healthier Communities - improved health & wellbeing for all (Communities First)	In progress	Orange
2.11.1	Development of a model of care which is based on holistic needs and integrated working (BCUHB)	In progress	NA: consultation underway
2.11.2	Explore and develop appropriate models of community health development workers (BCUHB)	Not Started	Yellow
2.11.3	Target health developments to meet the identified health needs of the population including older people, older people with mental health needs, children and families (BCUHB)	In progress	NA: consultation underway

^{*} These actions replace the priorities in The BIG Plan. These revised actions represent the current work streams for Rhyl.

⁴ Each Outcome in The BIG Plan specifies a list of priorities. This reference refers to the BIG Plan outcome and priority the action relates to, so action one of outcome one/priority one is expressed as 1.1.1; action two of outcome two/priority two as 2.2.2.

Chapter 3: OUTCOME 3: Children and young people in Denbighshire achieve and have skills for life

What this means: Enabling children and young people to achieve their potential to give them the best chance in life. This is not just academic potential but will include skills to help children and young people to take advantage of life's opportunities. It means supporting our children and young people (including looked after children, young carers, disabled children and young people, children and young people in poverty, high achievers) to participate effectively in education, employment, training or any other meaningful activity.

Status Updated	Updated by:	Evaluation	Overall Evaluation
Q2 2012/13	CMIG	Youth Support Services were acknowledged by Estyn as good; demonstrated by improved outcomes for learners. Basic skills are improving, but numeracy skills in particular are still below the level considered essential in everyday life. There is concern to ensure young carers have access to appropriate support in Denbighshire. Interventions are in place.	Yellow (Good)

What's going well

- Youth Support Services were acknowledged by Estyn as good.
- Outcomes for children and young people in Denbighshire are positive; demonstrated by improved outcomes for learners (improved attendance and achievement in Welsh and English).

What concerns us and what we're doing about it

- Literacy and numeracy skills of further education 16-19 learners have improved since 2010/11, but a significant proportion of learners still lack the level considered to enable a person to function satisfactorily in everyday life ('orange' and 'red' in this report) (identified as 'red'). All schools and colleges have their own strategies on improving the basic skills of all learners and the Potensial programme is fully up and running in secondary schools in all towns. In all cases attendance has greatly improved. There are Basic Skills Coordinators in each school, and 'Catch Up' programmes in all schools. Over 80 percent of learners in 2012 achieved the level 2 threshold (5 A* to C GCSE grade equivalence), and 53 percent achieved the level 2 threshold plus English/Welsh and Maths.
- There is concern to ensure young carers are equitably represented and have access to appropriate support in Denbighshire, in response to the Carers Measure. This has been identified as 'red' and interventions are in place, monitored by the Children and Young People's Strategic Partnership

- (CYPSP). A proposal to commence regional commissioning for a young carers service as of April 2014 is in progress (the newly developed Regional Family Support Board is accountable for delivering this). The existing young carers service is being delivered, jointly funded between Children and Family Services, DCC, and Denbighshire's Families First. This service enhances statutory requirements by adding value. A Task and Finish Group is being established to improve identification of, and support for, young carers.
- The pilot for accredited family learning opportunities for families with children up to the age of 7 is in place, but is not yet available for children up to the age of 11. The BIG Plan has made a commitment to extend this programme, and this will commence during 2012/13.

Outlook

 We are confident that outcomes for learners will continue to improve subject to the above weaknesses being addressed.

INDICATORS OF SUCCESS	Baseline	2011/12 Data	Performance
Percentage attendance at primary school	94	94.26	Better than baseline / ▲
Percentage attendance at secondary school	91.25	91.75	Better than baseline / ▲
Percentage of KS4 pupils who achieved Level 2 (the equivalent of 5 GCSEs, grade A*-C)	60.7	71.44*	Better than benchmark / 🛦
The percentage of days lost due to fixed-term exclusions in secondary schools	0.16	0.09	Better than benchmark / 🛦
Percentage of further Education 16-19 learners, with literacy skills below Level 1 (the level considered to be required to be able to function satisfactorily in everyday life)	52.2	40.2	Better than baseline / ▲**
Percentage of further Education 16-19 learners, with numeracy skills below Level 1 (the level considered to be required to be able to function satisfactorily in everyday life)	67.3	60.4	Better than baseline / ▲**
Percentage of learners eligible for free school meals achieving Level 2 threshold at KS4	-	-	Not yet available. Awaiting data from Welsh Government
Percentage of Year 11 learners not in education, employment or training (NEET)	4.4	3.6	Better than benchmark / ▲
More young people achieve recorded learning outcomes and non-formal accreditation (across Youth Support Services)	See performeasures		Better than benchmark / ▲
Young carers attend and achieve at school			Position not currently known but will be by September 2013

INDICATORS OF SUCCESS	Baseline	2011/12 Data	Performance
Percentage of pupils achieving A*- C in GCSE Welsh First Language	71.3	68***	Similar to baseline / ◀▶
Percentage of pupils achieving A* - C in GCSE Welsh as a Second Language Full Course	82.20	90***	Better than baseline / ▲

^{*} Data for 2010/11

^{***} Cohort has increased year on year

PERFORMANCE MEASURES	Baseline 2011/12	2012/13 Data (Q1&2)	2012/13 Target	Performanc e	
Number settings with absence management policies in place	11 (100%)	10 (100%)	-	Green / ⋖►	
Percentage attendance for under 5s	77.8%	76.1%	80% (to be agreed)	Orange / ▼	
Number/percentage of families receiving accreditation through the pilot scheme	46 55%*	42 (38%)	**	Orange / ▼	
Number/percentage of parents moving on to other learning as a result of the pilot scheme	Not yet available. This measure historically included other family learning. From this point on only learning other than family learning when the included. Data will be available for the near reports				
Number/percentage of parents going into work as a result of the pilot scheme	0 (0%)*	3 (0.1%)	**	Orange / 🛦	
Number/percentage of parents with improved their basic skills as a result of the pilot scheme	61 (73%)	107 (96%)	**	Orange / 🛦	
Number/ percentage of children increased their literacy/numeracy	68 (71%)	122 (98%)	**	Orange / ▲	
Number/Percentage learners transferring to Welsh medium mainstream schools	258* (98.1%)	No yet available	NA	Green / trend not available	
Number/percentage of seven-year-old children taught through the medium of Welsh	242 (23.2%)	No yet available	NA	Green / trend not available	
Number of incidences of bullying	Not yet available. The first report of incidences will be sent by Head teachers to Denbighshire County Council in December 2012.				
Number of mothers with Post Natal Depression identified and percentage supported	Not yet available. Health Visiting teams are collecting profile data (available Spring 2013)				
Number YP engaging in Potensial each year as a result of the partnership	1684	1684	1654	Green / ⋖►	
Percentage of partners using the common	-	-	-	Not yet	

^{**} While there were fewer further education 16-19 learners with literacy/numeracy skills below Level 1 in 2011/12, the proportion is still significant.

PERFORMANCE MEASURES	Baseline 2011/12	2012/13 Data (Q1&2)	2012/13 Target	Performanc e
identification tool Number of NEETs identified in the cohort and percentage provided with support as a result of using the common identification tool	-	-	-	available. Restructurin g at Careers Wales has caused delays.
Percentage level 2 reach	4068 (24%)	2019 (12%)	25%	Green / ◀▶
Percentage achievement outcomes	2286 (56%)	1615 (80%	60%	Green / ▲
Number families with young carers receiving rights for life assessments	-	3 (£9230 income gains)	-	Orange / ▲
Percentage of young carers families now living above the 60% poverty line	-	1 (of 3)	-	Orange / 🛦
Number of young carers referrals - Action for Children (Families First) - Social Services	35 25	31 14	-	Green / ▲
Percentage young carers assessments completed of all known young carers identified - Action for Children (Families First) - Social Services	74% 100%	65% 100%	100%	Green / ◄▶
Percentage attendance of young carers	-	-	-	Position not
Percentage attainment of young carers	-	-	-	currently known but will be by September 2013
Percentage accreditation of informal qualifications through Youth Service and partners	438 (11%)	125 (6%)	10%	Green / ▲
Percentage of Young People engaging in Welsh Language and culture YW provisions with recorded Learning Outcomes	-	467 (23%)	-	Green / trend not available
Percentage of YP gain record of achievement from participation in welsh language / culture activity	-	134 (29%)	-	Green / trend not available
Number Welsh learners participating in using welsh socially	-	467 (23%)	-	Green / trend not available
Number young people contacted through schools, youth organisations in order to raise profile of welsh language activity and support	3000	1350	-	Green / ◀▶
Number localities with a Welsh language programme of activity in place	6 (100%)	6 (100%)	6 (100%)	Green / ◀▶

^{**} Welsh Government does not set targets for this programme. The programme is analysed in terms of the personal progression of participants.

Ref. ⁵	ACTIONS / LEAD PARTNER	Status	Performanc e
3.1.1	Support families to make informed choices that ensure children experience a timely transition from childcare provision to foundation phase (DCC)	In progress	Yellow
3.1.2	Ensure all settings implement an "absence" management policy to support attendance for under 5s (DCC)	In progress	Yellow
3.1.3	Pilot accredited family learning opportunities for families with children up to the age of 11 (DCC)	In progress	Orange
3.1.4	Implement the Potensial project in each secondary school as defined by the ESF bid criteria (DCC)	In progress	Green
3.1.5	Support the work of the Denbighshire Engagement group in bringing together key providers of opportunities to young people who are NEET (Careers Wales)	In progress	Yellow
3.1.6	Develop a web based communication platform for providers including Reach the Heights ESF partners (DCC)	In progress	Green
3.2.1	Implement a regional commissioning approach to commissioning young carers service to support integration into universal service provision/ improved social, health and education outcomes, reduce potential for statutory Social Services intervention (DCC)	In progress	Yellow
3.2.2	Offer 'Rights 4 Life' assessments to all young carers and their families (DCC)	In progress	Green
3.2.3	Develop a Young Carers Strategy and work in partnership with schools and partners to implement. School-based careers advisors to receive more information from the LA about young carers and include the young people on their transitions list (DCC ⁶)	In progress	Red
3.2.4	Improve identification of young carers and their support through a new referral process (DCC^7)	In progress	Red
3.3.1	Improve the qualifications students receive in their basic skills at the end of statutory education. Work with colleges on remedial strategies where students miss out on required levels and adopt catch up strategies at an earlier stage at schools based on approaches in the colleges (DCC)	In progress	Green
3.3.2	Supporting the engagement of partners to enrich the basic and life skills within informal settings by increasing the	In progress	Green

^{*} Data for summer term (April- July) 2011.

Each Outcome in The BIG Plan specifies a list of priorities. This reference refers to the BIG Plan outcome and priority the action relates to, so action one of outcome one/priority one is expressed as 1.1.1; action two of outcome two/priority two as 2.2.2.
 Discussion will take place to ensure the most appropriate partner is leading this action.
 As above.

Ref. ⁵	ACTIONS / LEAD PARTNER	Status	Performanc e
	formal/informal accreditation rates of young people in informal settings (DCC)		
4.1	Continue to work with partners eg Menter laith, Urdd, Mudiad Meithrin to promote Welsh language through membership of the Welsh in Education Strategic Group and Early Entitlement Group, responding to the Welsh Education Scheme published January 2011 (DCC)	In progress	Green
3.4.2	Work in partnership with Mudiad Meithrin to promote Welsh medium education and to ensure that 100% of learners transfer to Welsh medium mainstream schools (DCC)	In progress	Yellow
3.4.3	Monitor the effectiveness of the Child Development Profile re: transfer between the funded non-maintained provision to maintained school provision which is supported by a Foundation Phase teacher - as from January 2013 (DCC)	In progress	Orange
3.4.4	Support the implementation of the Welsh in Education Scheme across schools and partners (including Menter laith and the Urdd) to promote Welsh Language including creating and maintaining opportunities for young people to speak Welsh and engage in cultural in informal settings (DCC)	In progress	Green
3.5.1	Support the development of Community Focused Schools as valuable resources for both learners and communities (DCC)	In progress	Yellow
3.6.1	Ensure cohesion between agencies/programmes delivering support to improve family resilience (DCC)	In progress	Green
3.6.2	Ensure representation on the Emotional Health and Wellbeing (EMHWB) steering group and contribute to the development of an EMHWB strategy (DCC)	In progress	Green
3.6.3	Support the development of a multi-agency anti-bullying strategy group (DCC)	In progress	Yellow
3.6.4	To contribute to the development of a North Wales Peri Natal Mental Health strategy that includes all the partner agencies who are contributing to the mental health and wellbeing so that there is a more cohesive provision which is both preventative and early intervention (BCUHB)	In progress	Orange
3.6.5	Ensure that all mother's mental health is assessed ante natal, post natally - at 8 weeks and 8 months (BCUHB)	Complete	Green
3.6.6	To develop support groups for mothers with post natal depression (BCUHB)	In progress	Orange
3.7.1	Supporting the Partnership delivery of a wide ranging general and vocational curriculum in the three local transformation areas (DCC)	In progress	Green

Chapter 4: OUTCOME 4: Vulnerable families in Denbighshire are supported to live a life free from poverty, where they can be independent and flourish

What this means: Fewer families will be living in poverty than would be the case if we were not focusing resources in this area. This also means that the most vulnerable children and families will have improved health, education and economic outcomes and feel confident and optimistic about their futures. We realise that this is a tough aspiration. We are currently facing the most challenging economic climate seen in recent years, and during this time we want to do as much as we can to cushion the effects of unemployment and reduced public spending on vulnerable families.

Status Updated	Updated by:	Evaluation	Overall Evaluation
Q2 2012/13	CMIG	Children born in Denbighshire are more likely to have a low birth weight and around one fifth of children are living in poverty. Learners eligible for free school meals are still less likely to achieve than learners not eligible for free school meals. Integrated support for families is improving but its impact will take time to be demonstrated. An element of the Families First programme has been subject to delay; otherwise Denbighshire is regarded as leading the way. Partners are concerned about the full impact of welfare benefit. ⁸	Orange (Acceptable)

What's going well

•

 More young people were in education, employment or training in 2011/12; better than the Wales average and our baseline.

- There were fewer underage conceptions in 2011/12 compared to 2010/11.
- There are fewer young people entering the youth justice system. Figures show an extremely positive and healthy overall performance and the change against the baseline is excellent (-48.1 percent).⁹

-

⁸ Please note: this outcome contains an extensive range of Indicators of Success (national Families First indicators) rendering concise evaluations difficult. Please read the 'what's going well', 'what concerns us' and 'outlook' sections.

⁹ Please note: During this year the Ministry of Justice has begun producing 'first time entrants' figures using Police National Computer (PNC) data and reporting them in a rolling 12 month cohort. The trends, using this new methodology, still show very positive figures but there is a concern over the complete validity of this data as there is a difference between Case Management System data and PNC data. These differences will be reconciled imminently.

- Integrated support for families has started to improve since the introduction of The BIG Plan. The Team Around the Family and Family Information Service have been further enhanced and supported. The impact of this support will take time to be demonstrated by Indicators of Success.
- The strategically commissioned Families First programme is recognised across Wales as 'leading the way', although an element of the programme has been subject to delay. The programme is holistic; family focused and takes a 'whole family' approach. It has been underpinned by an outcome focused approach to commissioning.
- Seven out of nine strategically commissioned Families First elements (play; income maximisation; parenting; young carers; childcare; youth support) have been delivering since April 2012. The two remaining elements (Family Support and Disability) have been delayed. Family support will be in place by the end of November 2012. The Families First Disability element has 4 strands, two of which are in place: a comprehensive disability training programme for professionals, practitioners, parents and carers delivered in partnership between the two special schools (Tir Morfa and Ysgol Plas Brondyffryn); and a childcare shadowing programme. The two remaining elements (Buddy Service and Home/Community Based Play Development for disabled children) are expected to be in place from January 2013.
- There have been wider activities and more strategic use of available funding to make services more inclusive for disabled children and young people and their families including holiday and after school clubs for children with profound and complex needs.

What concerns us and what we're doing about it

- Around one fifth of children in Denbighshire are living in poverty and this has increased slightly since 2010/11.
- More young people are claiming Job Seeker's Allowance than the rest of the working age population in Denbighshire, although the number has decreased by 0.6 percent since 2010/11. The Families First programme and actions for Outcomes 2, 3 and 8 are supporting young people's access to education, training and employment.
- Learners eligible for free school meals are still less likely to achieve at KS2 and KS4 than other learners, although at KS4 the number has increased by 8.55 percent.
- The rate of low birth weight babies in Denbighshire increased in 2010 and at that point was one of the highest rates in Wales (identified as 'red'). The rate of low birth weight babies is highest in Rhyl South West and Rhyl West. 10 Low birth weight is a strong indicator of deprivation, vulnerability and short and long term health problems. Antenatal support and the interventions in Outcome 6 (eg tobacco control) should reduce the number of babies born with a low birth weight.
- The number of households with dependent children accepted as eligible, unintentionally homeless and in priority need is high in Denbighshire.

¹⁰ More information is available from Communities First.

- The house share crisis intervention project is operational. Supporting People is working will all partners to promote and develop the support project, but there are some significant challenges. The full impact of welfare benefit reform has not yet been felt and pressure on the private rented sector has not manifested as anticipated. There is no culture of sharing accommodation in Denbighshire and so the fact that house sharing is now explored routinely for everyone moving on from supported housing represents real change.
- The rate of reoffending despite a decrease in 2010 was higher in Denbighshire than for neighbouring counties (eg Flintshire and Conwy) (identified as 'red'). Please note further analysis and more up to date data is not yet available.

Outlook

- The Families First programme, in its entirety, is nearly in place and the programme will soon begin to demonstrate the difference it is making for families.
- Partners are concerned about the full impact of welfare reform, and Indicators
 of Success will require close monitoring and discussion. LSB is considering
 this, and its financial and digital inclusion projects will be important support
 programmes for people in Denbighshire (see Outcome 8).

INDICATORS OF SUCCESS (National Families First indicators)	Baseline	2011/12 Data	Performance
The percentage of children in poverty (proportion of children living in families in receipt of out of work (meanstested) benefits or in receipt of tax credits where their reported income is less than 60% of median income)	21.9	22.1*	Similar to benchmark /
Percentage of Year 11 leavers not in education, employment, or training	4.4	3.6	Better than benchmark / 🛦
The proportion of 18-24 year olds claiming Jobseeker's Allowance (September annually)	10.6	10	Worse than benchmark / ◀▶
Percentage of pupils eligible for free school meals who achieve the Foundation Phase Indicator (in teacher assessments) compared to pupils who are not eligible for free school meals.		-	Not yet available. Available from Welsh Government January 2013.
The percentage of pupils eligible for free school meals who achieve the Core Subject Indicator at KS2, compared to pupils who are not eligible for free school meals.	69.37 (82.19 non- FSM)	64.8** (87.5 non- FSM)	Worse than benchmark / ▼
The percentage of pupils eligible for free school meals who achieve the Level 2 threshold including a GCSE A*-C in English/Welsh and Maths, at the end of KS4 compared to pupils who are not eligible for free school meals.	19.66 (48.7 non- FSM)	28.21 (58.1 non- FSM)	Worse than benchmark / ▲
Percentage of half day sessions (overall absence) missed by pupils of compulsory school age attending maintained	8.6 (5.3 non-	7.9 *** (5 non-	Better than benchmark / ▲

INDICATORS OF SUCCESS (National Families First indicators)	Baseline	2011/12 Data	Performance
primary schools and eligible for free school meals compared to those pupils who are not eligible for free school meals	FSM)	FSM)	
Percentage of half day sessions (overall absence) missed by pupils of compulsory school age attending maintained secondary schools and eligible for free school meals compared to those pupils who are not eligible for free school meals	13.7 (7.8 non- FSM)	12.9 (7.3 non- FSM)	Better than benchmark / ▲
Percentage of children fully immunised by their 4th birthday	-	82.3	Similar to benchmark / 🛦
Percentage of live births with a birth weight of less than 2500g	6.1	8.8*	Worse than baseline / ▼
Numbers of conceptions under age 16 years per 1000 female residents aged 13 to 15.	7.8	5.2*	Better than benchmark / 🛦
The proportion of children in reception class who are overweight or obese	-	-	Not yet available. Available from Welsh Government Spring 2013.
The number of households with dependent children accepted as eligible, unintentionally homeless and in priority need.	35	35	Similar to baseline / ◀▶
The number of homeless households with dependent children in temporary accommodation at the end of the period.	30	15	Better than baseline / ▲
Children in need by parental capacity (domestic abuse)	13.27	28**	Analysis not yet available. This is a new national Families First indicator.
First time entrants to Youth Offending Teams	184	152**** (-48.1)	Better than baseline / ▲
Percentage achieving Key Stage 1 Core Strategic Indicator	82.4	79.8**	Worse than baseline / ▼
Percentage of service users with mental health needs leaving support to live independently, who fully achieve their mental health outcomes	46.5 (118)	45.3 (115)	Worse than baseline / ▼
The rate of reoffending measured by the Probation Service	10.1	8.55	Similar to benchmark / 🛦
Percentage of offenders who re-offend	40.2	37.4****	Better than baseline / ▲

^{*} Data for 2010.

^{**} Provisional data.

PERFORMANCE MEASURES	Baseline 2011/12	2012/13 Data (Q1&2)	2012/13 Target	Performanc e	
Number of Flying Start parent/carers enrolled Percentage of parents completing programme/package reporting improvement on parenting measures and/or child behaviour measures using validated before and after evaluation tools	Not yet available. Some Flying Start services have historically been mixed groups to facilitate attendance from Flying Start families - as there has been a lot of stigma attached to being involved in the programme. However, since September, all provision is now Flying Start families only and so accurate data will be produced going forward.				
Percentage of parents completing LAP/NAP reporting improved confidence in supporting their child's communication, language and numeracy skills	535	510 (99%)	100%	Green / ◀▶	
Percentage of parents having completed the LAP/NAP programme reporting that they play more with their child	535	510 (99%)	100%	Green / ◄▶	
Percentage of parents completing the LAP/NAP course reporting that they are sharing a book with their child at least once a day	535	510 (99%)	100%	Green / ◄►	
Number of children whose needs have lessened as a result of early intervention through this grant (those that haven't gone on to need additional adult support in full time education 1/3rd for 2010/2011)	30 (100%)	13 (52%)	25%	Green / ◄▶	
Family support measure	-	-	-	Not yet available. To be confirmed formally with appointed provider	
Number hits on FIS website	1969	1069 (42.7%)	2500	Orange / ◀▶	
Number contacts with families via email/telephone/outreach	5243	3666 (45.8%)	8000	Yellow / ◀▶	
Number/Percentage in-depth enquiries	-	140 (14%)	1000	Red / ▼	
Percentage FIS customers satisfied with service received	-	-	-	Not yet available. Database not yet established	
Percentage increase in areas of low uptake	-	Specific uptake is unavailable for			

^{***} Data for 2010/11

^{****} PNC data for January-December 2011.
***** Data for January-December 2010.

PERFORMANCE MEASURES	Baseline 2011/12	2012/13 Data (Q1&2)	2012/13 Target	Performanc e
		targeted a children si domiciliary the follow	ctions to valuch as imploy immunisated up of defaute he uptake a	ementing the tion policy and Iters will

Ref. ¹¹	ACTIONS / LEAD PARTNER	Status	Performanc e
4.1.1	Complete a review of FIS and develop an action plan to implement the recommendations from an IT and information perspective (DCC)	Complete	Green
4.2.1	Implement actions prioritised by the Families First project board from FF action plan to develop a criteria & infrastructure for supporting vulnerable families through an integrated team around the family approach, to deliver seamless and holistic support that meets the whole needs of families (DCC)	In progress	Green
4.3.1	Deliver the Joint LSB's Financial Inclusion Project to mainstream financial inclusion across sectors and improve financial literacy to contribute to a reduction in poverty (DCC)	Not started	Yellow
4.3.2	Develop an action plan for spending the childcare component of the School Effectiveness Grant (DCC)	Complete	Green
4.3.3	Implement actions prioritised by the Families First project board from the Families First action plan to provide support into employment and access to affordable childcare to maximise the household income of vulnerable individuals and families (DCC)	In progress	Green
4.4.1	Implement actions prioritised by the Families First project board from the Families First action plan to develop a coordinated programme of family support intervention that meets the range of needs of vulnerable families (DCC)	In progress	Green
4.5.1	Implement actions prioritised by the Families First project board from the Families First action plan to develop a consistent and coordinated parenting education programme from prenatal onwards, that includes grandparents and the extended family (DCC)	In progress	Green
4.5.2	Develop and deliver a multi agency targeted plan to achieve national immunisation target of 95 percent for 3-1 teenage booster and 90 percent HPV within Denbighshire (BCUHB)	In progress	Yellow
4.5.3	Work in partnership with schools to continue providing immunisation programmes in all high schools. Support and encourage consent by delivering information sessions	In progress	Yellow

_

¹¹ Each Outcome in The BIG Plan specifies a list of priorities. This reference refers to the BIG Plan outcome and priority the action relates to, so action one of outcome one/priority one is expressed as 1.1.1; action two of outcome two/priority two as 2.2.2.

Ref. ¹¹	ACTIONS / LEAD PARTNER	Status	Performanc e
	particularly where there is low uptake. Provide domiciliary immunisation to children if required (DCC)		
4.5.4	Develop better linked networking and support groups including parent led support groups (DCC)	In progress	Yellow
4.5.5	Work together with parenting co-ordinator, parenting operational group and families first parenting learning set to develop a 'menu' of parent programmes (DCC)	In progress	Orange
4.5.6	Promote flying start in 'the new areas' through non-threatening activities for parents with bookstart and language and play (DCC)	In progress	Green
4.6.1	Implement actions prioritised by the Families First project board from the Families First action plan to provide more inclusive services to families with disabled children (DCC)	In progress	Orange
4.6.2	Working in partnership to ensure appropriate support is in place for children with additional needs through the early years to access childcare and education (DCC)	In progress	Green
4.7.1	Support the delivery of the house share crisis intervention project including development and deliver provider training on house share as an option (DCC)	In progress	Orange
4.7.2	Support the delivery of supported housing projects (DCC)	In progress	Green
4.7.3	Support the implementation of the Acute Care Tenancy Support (ACTS) project to help prevent bed blocking in the mental health service (DCC)	In progress	Green
4.8.1	Prolific and other Priority Offenders (PPO) programme (Community Safety Partnership (CSP))	In progress	Green
4.8.2	Prevent and Deter (CSP)	In progress	Green
4.8.3	Warning Letters (CSP)	In progress	Green
4.8.4	Acceptable Behaviour Contracts & ABC meetings (CSP)	In progress	Green
4.8.5	ASB Review Group meetings (CSP)	In progress	Green
4.8.6	PPO housing projects (HAG) across North Wales (CSP)	In progress	Green
4.8.7	ONSET Assessment for Prevent (CSP)	In progress	Green
4.8.8	Motor Education Programme (CSP)	In progress	Green

Chapter 5: OUTCOME 5: Needs of our rural communities are recognised and met

What this means: People, including children and young people, living in rural areas will feel recognised, valued and listened to. Whilst it is not always possible to ensure every service is available in every rural area, we will work with communities to understand which services are most important to them and how they can be delivered more effectively.

Status Updated	Updated by:	Evaluation	Overall Evaluation
Q2 2012/13	CMIG	Indicators suggest that the experiences of people living in rural areas have not changed, or in some cases worsened, since the introduction of The BIG Plan. Rural areas have improved access to advocacy but transport remains concern for young people. A review of Indicators of Success is required.	Orange (Acceptable)

What's going well

- More residents in rural areas (and throughout Denbighshire) were 'very satisfied' with their local area as a place to live (Denbighshire Residents Survey).
- Access to Advocacy has extended access to advocacy in rural areas, demonstrated by steadily increasing uptake of the service. The increase is due to the service's profile being raised and the use of mobile outreach.
- Denbighshire County Council has match-funded St Asaph's Participatory Budgeting (PB) project with £3,000. Over 60 people attended the event with 16 projects put forward. A further £3,000 will be invested in a PB project in Llangollen in 2013.

What concerns us and what we're doing about it

- Indicators suggest that the experiences of people living in rural areas have not changed, or in some cases worsened, since the introduction of The BIG Plan. It should be noted though that some data were not available at the time of writing, and that some indicators are less robust than for other outcomes (there is a dearth of indicators of quality of life in rural areas).
- Transport remains a key issue of concern, particularly for young people (identified as 'red'). It was hoped The BIG Plan would begin to address this through a reduction in fares. However, the rising costs of the service owing to fuel price increases and actual and future reductions in funding support have rendered this unachievable for the time being.
- Roads in Denbighshire are in a poorer condition than roads in other counties in Wales, but they are improving faster whereas as other counties' roads are deteriorating (this is especially true of roads in rural areas).

• The Llangollen Railway Trust Ltd are committed to Corwen and a modified Phase One plan would involve the early completion of 'Corwen East', a station platform capable of operating steam hauled services into Corwen by latest 2014. The run-around of locomotives would take place at a loop installed some 170 metres east of the platform. Strategic Regeneration have been seeking to commission a study for Phase Two (utilising £45K set aside from the Rural Development Plan Lead Body budget) which will offer engineering solutions against a cost benefit analysis, but this has currently been suspended by the DCC Strategic Investment Group pending commitment to Phase One by the Railway. However should agreement be granted to proceed with the study then this can take into account the revised proposals to Phase 1 and the required flood elicitation works.

Outlook

• We are not confident that we are able to demonstrate the difference we are making to people living in rural areas due to a dearth of good quality indicators. It is hoped this may be addressed using the resident's survey and/or qualitative research. This needs to be scoped and approved.

INDICATORS OF SUCCESS	Baseline	2011/12 Data	Performance
Older people living in rural areas feel less isolated	-	-	Data development agenda
Percentage of young people that are satisfied with the frequency of buses (Denbighshire Residents Survey)	*	70**	Similar to benchmark / trend not available
Percentage of young people that are satisfied with the cost of a journey (Denbighshire Residents Survey)	*	17**	Worse than benchmark / trend not available
Percentage of young people that are satisfied that buses arrive on time (Denbighshire Residents Survey)	*	64**	Similar to benchmark / trend not available
Percentage of residents that are satisfied with the frequency of buses (Denbighshire Residents Survey)	81	86**	Better than baseline/ ▲
Percentage of residents that are satisfied with the cost of a journey (Denbighshire Residents Survey)	54	64**	Better than baseline / ▲
The percentage of principle (a) and non principle (B and C) roads that are in overall poor condition	13.04	11.25	Worse than benchmark / ▲
Percentage of residents that residents are 'very satisfied' with their local area as a place to live (Denbighshire Residents Survey)	33	39***	Better than baseline / ▲
Number of rural entrepreneurial initiatives will be supported	+	20	Exceeded target / trend not available

INDICATORS OF SUCCESS	Baseline	2011/12 Data	Performance
More tourists are attracted to the region (coastal Denbighshire) (000s)	4,757	4,958	Better than baseline / ▲**

^{*} Baseline data not available.

PERFORMANCE MEASURES Baseline 2012/13 2012/13 Performanc 2011/12 Target Data е (Q1&2)Number of new and existing enterprises financially 20 16 Green / assisted (RDP, LIF, Denbighshire's own grants) trend not available Number of service users using the Access to 267 369 860 Green / A Advocacy service (78.5% (43% Percentage of service users using the Access to 84% Green / A 80% Advocacy service that feel more confident following support

Ref. ¹²	ACTIONS / LEAD PARTNER	Status	Performanc e
5.1.1	Raise awareness of all advocacy services available in the county (Denbighshire Voluntary Services Council (DVSC))	In progress	Green
5.1.2	Establish the `village agent' (Community Information Points) in four community / town councils (DCC)	In progress	Green
5.1.3	Enable communities to take control through community voice and participatory budgeting etc, and if successful in obtaining funding for Community Voice programme, support its delivery (DVSC)	In progress	Green
5.2.1	Review of proportion of bus journeys from major population centres to main regional A&E hospitals taking less than 30 mins (reflecting Taith) (DCC)	In progress	Yellow
5.2.2	Review accessibility of buses - percentage with low floors, availability of accessible stops (DCC)	In progress	Yellow
5.2.3	Promote public transport services and concessions through the new CLIC website (DCC)	Not started	Yellow
5.3.1	Rural Denbighshire Business Creation and Development Project (RDP Partnership)	In progress	Green
5.3.2	Denbighshire Rural Development Plan Partnership to meet its responsibilities under the WG Funding Agreement to deliver Axis 3 and Axis 4 (RDP Partnership)	In progress	Yellow

-

^{**} Benchmarks are not yet available; without them robust analysis is difficult.

^{**} Residents Survey data for 2010/11 and cannot be benchmarked. Data for young people is analysed by comparing responses of under 25s to over 25s, eg young people's satisfaction with the cost of a journey is lower (17% as opposed to 64%).

^{*** 86%} were 'satisfied'.

¹² Each Outcome in The BIG Plan specifies a list of priorities. This reference refers to the BIG Plan outcome and priority the action relates to, so action one of outcome one/priority one is expressed as 1.1.1; action two of outcome two/priority two as 2.2.2.

Ref. ¹²	ACTIONS / LEAD PARTNER	Status	Performanc e
5.4.1	Complete phase one (temporary platform) to support the extension of the Llangollen railway into Corwen (RDP Partnership)	In progress	Green
5.4.2	Explore phase two options for a new station/complex at Corwen (RDP Partnership)	Not started	Orange
5.5.1	With local communities, deliver two participatory budgeting projects (DCC)	In progress	Green
5.6.1	Explore opportunities to provide more efficient, cost effective and eco-friendly energy sources in rural areas (DCC)	Not started	
5.6.2	LSB to lobby nationally for improved broadband provision (TBA)	Not started	

Chapter 6: OUTCOME 6: People in Denbighshire have healthy lifestyles

What this means: People living in Denbighshire will be healthy and make informed decisions that result in individuals feeling and being as healthy as possible. It also means individuals, families and communities taking responsibility for their own health and wellbeing. The negative impacts of drinking, smoking, poor diet, taking risks with sexual health and inactive lifestyles will be reduced.

Status Updated	Updated by:	Evaluation	Overall Evaluation
Q2 2012/13	CMIG	People in Denbighshire generally have a good level of health and wellbeing. However, almost one in four adults smoke and around half are overweight. There are no major obstacles to this outcome being achieved, although further work is required to establish mental health and wellbeing in Denbighshire.	Yellow (Good)

What's going well

- People in Denbighshire generally have a good level of health; although people living in deprived areas tend to experience worse health outcomes.
- Only a small number of people present to services with alcohol/substance misuse issues.
- There were fewer conceptions and abortions for under 18s in 2011/12 compared to 2010/11. All school nurses provide sex and relationship education (SRE) in years 6 and 9 in partnership with the teachers. A pilot project is underway between Ysgol Glan Clwyd and feeder schools to improve SRE at transition between primary and secondary schools. Ysgol Brynhyfryd, Ysgol Dinas Bran and Ysgol Tir Morfa governors have approved the extension of the school nurse drop in to include the provision of sexual health services.

What concerns us and what we're doing about it

- Almost one in four adults is a current smoker (the rate increases in areas of deprivation), similar to the Wales average. A framework Tobacco Control delivery plan has been developed for the county and a standard substance misuse (including tobacco) policy has been adopted in all secondary schools. An audit of secondary smoke-free policies and practice has been undertaken with secondary schools. It identified areas for development. Interventions are also being planned by the North Denbighshire Locality Leadership Team.
- Around half of adults in Denbighshire are overweight. Creating an active Denbighshire Action Plan (based on Denbighshire Leisure Strategy) is in development. The Let's Walk Denbighshire Walking Scheme continues to go from strength to strength, with 3,150 walks (93 of which are new) and 16 new potential walk leaders have been identified.

- There are some challenges (at national level) in respect of the monitoring database for the Healthy Schools Scheme (identified as 'red') but this is not affecting otherwise good delivery to schools, children and families.
- A good indicator of mental health and wellbeing is not available and a new source has not yet been identified (see Outcome 7 for information about suicide/self-harm prevention). We are not confident that we are able to demonstrate the difference we are making to people's mental health and wellbeing due to a dearth of good quality local indicators. It is hoped this may be addressed using qualitative research; this needs to be scoped and approved.

Outlook

• It is anticipated that Indicators of Success will improve by the end of The BIG Plan as actions/performance measures move into 'Yellow' or 'Green'.

INDICATORS OF SUCCESS	Baseline	2011/12 Data	Performance
Number of people presenting with alcohol misuse issues per 100,000 residents	546	541*	Similar to benchmark / ▼
Number of people presenting with substance misuse issues per 100,000 residents	275	298*	Similar to benchmark /
Percentage of adults who reported being a current smoker (daily, occasional)	23	23*	Similar to benchmark / ◀▶
Conception rate under 18 per 100,000 females	43.6	35.2*	Better than benchmark /
Abortion rate under 18 per 100,000 females	19	15*	Similar to benchmark /
Percentage breastfeeding at birth	58.67	56.45*	Similar to benchmark / ▼
Percentage breastfeeding at 8 weeks	•	-	Data not available. Source not yet identified.
Percentage of adults in Denbighshire that are overweight	54	54*	Similar to benchmark / ◀▶
Percentage of adults who meet physical activity guidelines in the past week	34	34*	Similar to benchmark / ◀▶
Percentage of adults in Denbighshire know how to look after their mental wellbeing	50.6	50.8*	Similar to

INDICATORS OF SUCCESS	Baseline	2011/12 Data	Performance
			benchmark / ◄►

^{*} Data for 2010/11.

PERFORMANCE MEASURES	Baseline 2011/12	2012/13 Data (Q1&2)	2012/13 Target	Performanc e
The number of teachers/youth workers who have received substance misuse training	-	-	-	
Number of young people participating in substance misuse sessions	-	-	-	Noticet
Number of times support has been provided to schools during substance misuse incidents	-	-	-	Not yet available. These are
Increase teachers'/youth workers' confidence to deal with substance misuse incidents	-	-	-	new measures
Increase young people's knowledge of the physical effects, risks and consequences of legal and illegal substances	-	-	-	and data will be available for next
Increase young people's knowledge of the psychological effects, risks and consequences of legal and illegal substances	-	-	-	report.
Increase young people's knowledge of the social impact of illegal and legal substances	-	-	-	
Number volunteers trained to deliver peer support groups in order that mothers have more access to support	9	2	-	Green / ▲
Number of premises registered with breastfeeding welcome scheme	21	23 (51%)	45	Yellow / ▲
Number/Percentage settings that report HPSS making a positive difference to the setting	14 (100%)	-	14 (100%)	Not yet available. 2012/13 data not yet collected
Number of parents that report their child care setting (participating in HPSS) setting makes a positive difference to my child's health and well being.	20	-	NA	Not yet available. 2012/13 data not yet collected
Number/Percentage of settings implementing Healthy Pre School scheme across the county.	20	29	25	Green / ▲
Number of children supported through Healthy Pre School scheme across the county.	1000	1000	-	Green / ⋖►
Number/Percentage of Early years settings who achieve the WG Healthy and Sustainable Preschool Scheme criteria for nutrition and oral health	-	4 (29%)	14	Green / ▲
Number/Percentage of Nursery settings who meet	-	10	14	Green / ▲

PERFORMANCE MEASURES	Baseline 2011/12	2012/13 Data (Q1&2)	2012/13 Target	Performanc e
criteria for a quality award for best practise and nutrition for preschools		(71%)		
Number/Percentage of Childminders and playgroups who provide foods / snacks in line with national nutrition guidelines	100%	1 (25%)	4	Green / ◄▶
Number/Percentage of pregnant women/new mums with a BMI of 30	-	-	-	Not yet available. Database being developed.
Number/Percentage (identified) front line staff trained in Smoking Brief Intervention Training	-	-	-	Not yet available.
Number of appropriate referrals made to Stop Smoking Wales (DDA - Number/Percentage of clients who are reporting quit at 12 months (Local data needs to be developed))	-	-	-	Discussion required to establish baseline
Number of schools with health drop in sessions that have been extended to include sexual health services (C Card, contraception and emergency contraception).	-	1 school has a drop in; other school's drop ins will be in place soon.	-	Orange / 🛦
Number CYP receiving SRE education sessions	3,177	All schools have SRE.	-	Green / ◀▶
Number settings providing the c card scheme	-	1 school has a drop in; other school's drop ins will be in place soon.	-	Not yet available. Database being developed.
Percentage uptake of HPV 3rd dose for Year 8	84.2	-	90	Not yet
Percentage uptake of 3 in 1 teenage booster	83.6	-	95	available.
Percentage uptake MMR 1st dose (by 16 years of age)	95.6	-	95	Immunisatio n figures for
Percentage uptake 5 in 1 at 1 year of age	95.8	-	95	2012/13 are due next
Percentage uptake MMR 1st dose at 2 years of age	92.9	-	95	year.
Percentage uptake MMR 2nd dose at 5 years of	89.2	-	95	

PERFORMANCE MEASURES	Baseline 2011/12	2012/13 Data (Q1&2)	2012/13 Target	Performanc e
age				
Percentage uptake 4 in 1 (Pre-School Booster) at 5 years of age	90.7	-	95	
Percentage uptake MMR 2nd dose (by 16 years of age)	88	-	95	
The number of teachers/youth workers who have received training	-	-	-	
Number of young people delivered to	-	-	-	Nation
Number/ of times support has been provided to schools during substance misuse incidents.	-	-	-	Not yet available. This is new
Increase young people knowledge of the: - physical effects, risks and consequences of legal and illegal substances - psychological effects, risks and consequences of legal and illegal substances - social impact of illegal and legal substances		-	-	data which will be available for next report.
The percentage completion rate for the 16 week National Exercise Referral Scheme intervention programme	51	-	43	Not yet available. Data not yet published.
Number of attendances at leisure activities by disabled people (including mental health and age related)	3012	3280	4000	Orange / ▲
Number of people aged 60 and over who access structured activities through the Free Swim initiative (per 1000 population)	21,632	5230		Orange / ▼
Number of people aged 16 and under who access structured activities through the Free Swim initiative (per 1000 population)	26,226	4740		Orange / ▼
Number of older people (aged 65 or over) participating in physical activity and wellbeing opportunities through day centres and other community based settings	130	205	250	Orange / 🛦

Ref. ¹³	ACTIONS / LEAD PARTNER	Status	Performanc e
6.1.1	Delivery of Choose Life presentations (CSP)	In progress	Green
6.1.2	Young Persons substance Misuse Service (CSP)	In progress	Green

¹³ Each Outcome in The BIG Plan specifies a list of priorities. This reference refers to the BIG Plan outcome and priority the action relates to, so action one of outcome one/priority one is expressed as 1.1.1; action two of outcome two/priority two as 2.2.2.

Ref. ¹³	ACTIONS / LEAD PARTNER	Status	Performanc e
6.1.3	Motivational Enhancement Team Service (CSP)	In progress	Green
6.1.4	Harm Reduction Team Service (CSP)	In progress	Green
6.1.5	Shared Care Service (CSP)	In progress	Green
6.1.6	Basic Drug and Alcohol Awareness Training (CSP)	In progress	Green
6.1.7	Night Shelter (CSP)	In progress	Green
6.1.8	Dewi Sant Centre (CSP)	In progress	Green
6.1.9	Implementation of a whole school approach to Alcohol Misuse Prevention to include alcohol policy development, adult led interventions/interventions and provision of training for staff to deliver sessions (Conwy and Denbighshire SMAT)	In progress	Yellow
6.2.1	Provide training to key front line staff (to include Flying Start and TAF) working with pregnant women to record smoking status, deliver smoking cessation brief advice/intervention and refer to specialist support services (Public Health Wales)	In progress	Green
6.2.2	All key front line staff (as above & to be defined) to provide advice about the dangers of smoking and to advise on passive smoking issues (Public Health Wales)	In progress	Green
6.2.3	Develop smoke free policies for children's playgrounds, sports grounds and schools as identified in the Tobacco Control Action Plan for Wales (2011) (Public Health Wales)	In progress	Green
6.2.4	Develop a comprehensive Tobacco Control Plan for Denbighshire and implement plan (DCC)	In progress	Green
6.3.1	Deliver sex and relationship education in year 6 (growing up sessions), in partnership with the schools (BCUHB)	Complete	Green
6.3.2	Support the extension of school-based sexual health advice through school nurses (BCUHB)	In progress	Yellow
6.3.3	Deliver sex and relationship education in Year 9 (sex, contraception, relationships) (BCUHB)	Complete	Green
6.3.4	Contraceptive advice including emergency hormonal treatment and pregnancy testing is available in all high schools (BCUHB)	In progress	Yellow
6.3.5	Pilot project with a cluster of primary schools and secondary school to improve SRE at transition between primary and secondary schools (DCC)	In progress	Orange
6.3.6	Support extension of C-card scheme across the county in appropriate venues including through school nurses and youth settings (BCUHB)	In progress	Yellow
6.3.7	Implementation of Empower to Choose project (Long acting reversible contraception LARC) (BCUHB)	In progress	Yellow
6.3.8	Training and supporting teachers, youth workers, staff working with young people in sexual health education (BCUHB)	In progress	Green
6.3.9	Education sessions in all special schools: Training and supporting teachers, youth workers, staff working with young people in sexual health education (BCUHB)	In progress	Yellow

Ref. ¹³	ACTIONS / LEAD PARTNER	Status	Performanc e
6.4.1	Identify and train volunteers to offer breastfeeding peer support across the county to meet identified needs (BCUHB)	In progress	Green
6.4.2	Increase the number of premises accessed by mothers and babies which are registered as members of the breastfeeding Welcome Scheme (DCC)	In progress	Yellow
6.4.3	To support the implementation of the Healthy Pre School Scheme in 20 settings (2011/2012, 25 settings 2012/13, and 30 settings (2013/1014) following the Welsh Government scheme (DCC)	In progress	Green
6.4.4	Contribute to the development of the WG HSS database as a mechanism for collecting "what difference" information (DCC)	Not started	Red
6.4.5	Continue to support the delivery of evidence based healthy eating initiatives within the county delivered by partner agencies (BCUHB)	In progress	Green
6.4.6	Contribute to the North Wales maternal obesity strategic group, with a priority focus on maternal obesity (BCUHB)	In progress	Orange
6.4.7	Following the review of Play provision, oversee the development of an action plan to meet the review recommendations (DCC)	In progress	Green
6.4.8	Work together with partners to develop and implement Creating an active Denbighshire Action Plan (based on Denbighshire Leisure Strategy) (DCC)	In progress	Yellow
6.5.1	Development of "Talk to Me" suicide and self-harm prevention strategy (DCC)	In progress	Orange
6.5.2	Work with partners to Implement the mental health measure (TBA)	Group is cureviewing it and purpos agreed that its remit to adults with mental hear The DMHP an initial wais in the proreviewing it Reference developing which will in	alth Planning arrently its function se and has it it will extend include older functional alth problems. If G has held orkshop and occess of its Terms of and will be a work plan, include the ind the Welshint Strategy
6.6.1	Continue to deliver 'Let's walk Denbighshire' programme (through the work of the walking co-ordinator) (DCC)	In progress	Green
6.6.2	Deliver free-swim initiative to under 16s and over 60s across the county (DCC)	In progress	Green
6.6.3	Support positive activities for older people programme in order to enable older people to maintain levels of independence through participation in physical activity. This funding is only until March 2013 for a pilot project after which time alternative sources will need to be found (DCC)	In progress	Orange

Ref. ¹³	ACTIONS / LEAD PARTNER	Status	Performanc e
6.6.4	Develop the disability coordinator role in order to promote inclusively of activities (DCC)	In progress	Green
6.6.5	Continue to deliver GP referral scheme (DCC)	In progress	Green
6.7.1*	Develop and deliver a multi agency targeted plan to achieve national immunisation target of 95% for 3-1 teenage booster and 90% HPV within Denbighshire (BCUHB)	In progress	Yellow
6.7.2*	Work in partnership with schools to continue providing immunisation programmes in all high schools. Support and encourage consent by delivering information sessions particularly where there is low uptake. Provide domiciliary immunisation to children if required (BCUHB)	In progress	Yellow

^{*} An immunisation priority has been agreed by Partners since the introduction of The BIG Plan.

Chapter 7: OUTCOME 7: Children, young people and vulnerable adults in Denbighshire are safe

What this means: That children, young people and vulnerable adults are protected from abuse, neglect, discrimination and exploitation, and live in safe and secure housing. Parents, carers, families, communities and services all have a role to play in keeping them safe and helping them keep themselves and each other safe.

Status Updated	Updated by:	Evaluation	Overall Evaluation
Q2 2012/13	CMIG	The number of children on the child protection register for over 12 months has doubled since last year, and this is reflected throughout Wales. The number of fires in Rhyl has decreased slightly with interventions in place to seek further improvement. The suicide rate has increased slightly. Implementation of Families First and the Talk To Me strategy will address concerns around suicide/self-harm.	Yellow (Good)

What's going well

- All adult protection referrals were completed and risks were managed. This is excellent.
- Estyn highlighted safeguarding in Denbighshire as effective and Denbighshire County Council is building on these strong foundations by implementing a safeguarding action plan. A report about safeguarding by Denbighshire County Council has been presented to Partnerships Scrutiny. For more information, contact Rhian Evans, Scrutiny Coordinator or Rhys Hughes, Democratic Services Officer.
- To comply with the Conwy and Denbighshire Local Service Board, the Local Safeguarding Children's Board, Children and Young People's Partnership, and Estyn requirements; Families First service Providers will be required to comply with an annual audit of safeguarding good practice as part of the Service Purchaser's contract monitoring process. The Families First commissioning process and contracts reflect the recommendations from the Denbighshire Safeguarding Officer to provide consistency, guidance and good practice with a specific requirement for annual self-assessment and an annual audit of safeguarding practice with an emphasis on more robust safe employment practices. Families First has implemented safer employment practice in contracts for all commissioned elements. Evidence of the provider properly observing safeguarding issues formed part of the Criteria for Evaluation in conjunction with supplying policies.

What concerns us and what we're doing about it

- The rate of all recorded crime is higher than the Wales median and has increased slightly since 2010/11. Insufficient data and is available to explain this indicator.
- The number of children on the child protection register for over 12 months has more than doubled since last year, consistent with national trends, and this increase is also due to an increase in chronic cases of neglect and emotional abuse related to domestic abuse. LSCB reports annually to CYPSP/HSCWB in relation to safeguarding (and vice versa), and CYPSP discusses safeguarding as part of a standing agenda item. CYPSP recently funded LSCB to complete a consultation with children who have accessed services.
- The number of accidental fires in dwellings and non-fatal injuries in Rhyl represents 41 per cent of the total fires in Denbighshire; a multi-agency project is in place to tackle this.
- The suicide rate has increased slightly and is still higher than the Wales average (identified as 'red'). Plans are in place to produce a suicide/self-harm prevention action plan. Safeguarding of children, young people and adults will be strengthened by the implementation of a Talk To Me suicide/self-harm prevention action plan. Further work is required to establish mental health and wellbeing (see Outcome 6).
- Further work is required to raise awareness of abuse and neglect in vulnerable adults.
- The number of prosecutions for environmental crime has dropped slightly in 2011/12 (identified as 'red') as a result of increased numbers of fixed penalties which increased to 272 in 2011/12 compared to 238 in 2010/11, 78 in 2009/10 and 49 in 2008/09. It is expected that numbers of fixed penalty notices will continue to increase now that XFOR is in place.
- There is a gap in coordination of support preventing childhood injuries. A training programme is being proposed and this issue will be discussed by Early Entitlement in January 2013.

Outlook

- The Families First programme (for example, family resilience, Team Around the Family and parenting in particular, and very soon, family support) will have a direct impact this Outcome. Performance measures, once they are confirmed, will be included here (such as the measures suggested below).
- The implementation of a Talk To Me suicide prevention strategy and depending on the outcome - discussion around childhood injuries will strengthen performance in respect of this Outcome.

INDICATORS OF SUCCESS	Baseline	2011/12 Data	Position against benchmark
Rate of all recorded crime per 1,000 people	69.02	70.1	Worse than benchmark / ▲
Fewer children will be injured on the road per 1,000 (Child casualties by class, NW Police)	-	-	No data provided
The number of prosecutions for environmental crime by	253	353	Worse than

INDICATORS OF SUCCESS	Baseline	2011/12 Data	Position against benchmark	
DCC and CBCC*			benchmark / ▼	
Number of 0-18 year olds admitted to hospital as an emergency due to injury or poisoning	Not yet available. Children in Wales and Swansea University are producin data for Partnerships which will be available by the end of the financial year			
Number of accidental fires in dwellings				
- Rhyl - Denbighshire	27 60	25 60	Better than baseline / ▼	
Number of injuries from accidental fires in dwellings (excluding precautionary checks) - Rhyl - Denbighshire	5 non- fatal injuries/ 0 fatalities	4 non- fatal injuries / 0 fatalities	Better than baseline / ▼ (Rhyl)	
	7 total non-fatal injuries/1 fatality	9 total non-fatal injuries/ 1 fatality	Worse than baseline / ▲ (Denbighshire)	
Number of children on the child protection register for over 12 months	7	16	Worse than benchmark / ▲	
Increase number of call to domestic abuse helpline	-	-	No data provided	
Increase the number of referrals to MARAC	-	108	Insufficient data provided	
Increase agencies / staff trained to use CAADA DASH RIC2	-	34	Insufficient data provided	
Number of children where risks removed from children's plans within 6 months	-	-	Recommended for deletion.	
Number of adult protection referrals	164	166	Similar to baseline / ◀▶	
Percentage of adult protection referrals completed where the risk has been managed	87.35	100	Better than baseline / ▲	
Age-standardised mortality rates per 100,000 population, where suicide was the underlying cause of death	7.44**	12.78***	Worse than benchmark / ▼	

^{*} The rate of all recorded crime is higher than the Wales median and has increased slightly since 2010/11. Insufficient data and is available to explain this indicator.

** Data for 2007/8

^{***} Data for 2009/10

PERFORMANCE MEASURES	Baseline 2011/12	2012/13 Data (Q1&2)	2012/13 Target	Performanc e
Increase the take-up of home fire safety checks throughout the county	-	1,653	-	Green
Number/Percentage of front line staff trained in Home safety Awareness	-	Activity planned Q3&4)	-	Not yet available. Flying Start
Number of referrals for installation of home safety equipment and home safety checks on Flying Start targeted areas & Families First)	79 (135 gates; 30 fire guards)	-	-	data is being transferred a new system and data will be
Number/Percentage of children in safer environments after home safety equipment installations	103	-	-	available in the next report.
Number/Percentage of mothers with Post Natal Depression with increased mood levels as a result of support provided	-	-	-	Not yet available. These are
Number/Percentage suffering domestic abuse who were empowered to safeguard themselves and their children as a result of support	-	-	-	examples of performanc e measures to be included here from the Families First programme.

Ref. ¹⁴	ACTIONS / LEAD PARTNER	Status	Performanc e
7.1.1	Smartwater (CSP)	In progress	Green
7.1.2	Safer Towns Award (CSP)	In progress	Green
7.1.3	Neighbourhood Watch (CSP)	In progress	Green
7.1.4	Secure by Design (CSP)	In progress	Green
7.1.5	Operation SANTA (CSP)	In progress	Green
7.1.6	Emrys Ap Iwan (CSP)	In progress	Green

-

¹⁴ Each Outcome in The BIG Plan specifies a list of priorities. This reference refers to the BIG Plan outcome and priority the action relates to, so action one of outcome one/priority one is expressed as 1.1.1; action two of outcome two/priority two as 2.2.2.

Ref. ¹⁴	ACTIONS / LEAD PARTNER	Status	Performanc e
7.1.7	Safer Homes (CSP)	In progress	Green
7.2.1	Multiagency Visit to Licensed Premises (CSP)	In progress	Green
7.2.2	Test purchasing (CSP)	In progress	Green
7.2.3	Management of the night time economy (CSP)	In progress	Green
7.2.4	Effective use of CCTV (CSP)	In progress	Green
7.2.5	Alcohol Controlled Areas (CSP)	In progress	Green
7.2.6	Effective Signage (CSP)	In progress	Green
7.2.7	Anti Social Behaviour Officer (CSP)	In progress	Green
7.2.8	Graffiti Removal and Clean ups (CSP)	In progress	Green
7.2.9	Community Mobilization (CSP)	In progress	Green
7.2.10	Effective use of intelligence (CSP)	In progress	Green
7.2.11	Neighbourhood Management (CSP)	In progress	Green
7.2.12	School Community Police Officers (CSP)	In progress	Green
7.2.13	Anti-Social Behaviour and Licensing Tasking (CSP)	In progress	Green
7.3.1	Provision of targeted injury prevention training to key workers (DCC)	In progress	Yellow
7.3.2	Provision of home safety assessments to prioritised households and supply and install suitable high quality home safety equipment (DCC)	In progress	Yellow
7.4.1	Develop a multi-agency approach to reduce the risk of injury and death of vulnerable people (NW Fire and Rescue Service)	In progress	Orange
7.4.2	Deliver the Phoenix Project working with young people who may be or have been, involved in anti – social behaviour or bullying or have behavioural problems at school (NW Fire and Rescue Service)	In progress	Green
7.4.3	Work in partnership with other organisations, to increase agency referrals of the people most at risk for Home Fire Safety Checks (NW Fire and Rescue Service)	In progress	Green
7.5	Raise awareness of abuse and neglect in vulnerable adults through the work of Denbighshire's Adult Protection Committee (DCC)	In progress	Orange
7.6.1	Multi Agency Risk Assessment Conference (CSP)	In progress	Green
7.6.2	Independent Domestic Violence Coordinator (IDVA) (CSP)	In progress	Green

Ref. ¹⁴	ACTIONS / LEAD PARTNER	Status	Performanc e
7.6.3	Teenage Relationship & Sexual Violence (CSP)	In progress	Green
7.6.4	Safer Homes (CSP)	In progress	Green
7.6.5	Reclaim the Night Domestic Abuse and Sexual Awareness Raising Event (CSP)	In progress	Green
7.6.6	CAADA DASH RIC Agency Training (CSP)	In progress	Green
7.6.7	Domestic Abuse Forum (CSP)	In progress	Green
7.6.8	Local Safeguarding Children Board (CSP)	In progress	Green
7.6.9	White Ribbon Relay (CSP)	In progress	Green
7.7.1	The LSCB ensures that there are mechanisms in place to identify and support vulnerable families, children in need, and children in need of protection (DCC)	In progress	Green
7.7.2	The LSCB ensures that staff are aware of, and confident in using the revised NW Mental Health and Substance Abuse Protocol (DCC)	In progress	Green
7.7.3	The LSCB works with/ via the MARAC Steering Group to map current provision for domestic abuse, and develop a model for future provision (DCC)	In progress	Yellow

Chapter 8: OUTCOME 8: Denbighshire has a thriving and sustainable economy and a skilled workforce

What this means: That businesses and social enterprises in Denbighshire will be prosperous and fit for our communities now and in the future, and the county will have a skilled and supported workforce. Infrastructure in the county will be suited to the needs of external investors and will be "business friendly", attracting more opportunities to Denbighshire. "A robust recovery by the wider private sector is therefore vital to helping people into work and to tackling child poverty" (Child Poverty Strategy for Wales, 2011).

Status Updated	Updated by:	Evaluation Summary	Overall Evaluation
Q2 2012/13	CMIG	At a very difficult time economically, Denbighshire is providing a good level of support for people to volunteer and gain employment. Basic skills are improving, but numeracy skills in particular are still below the level considered essential in everyday life (interventions are in place). This Outcome should be revised to reflect partners' contribution to the new Economic and Community Ambition Strategy.	Orange (Acceptable)

What's going well

• At a very difficult time economically, Denbighshire is providing a good level of support for people to volunteer and gain employment.

- The Local Service Board in Denbighshire is championing a number of exciting new projects to increase inclusion, improve skills and employment and improve support for the local workforce and volunteers (these will be important support programmes at a time of welfare reform changes and will improve the basic skills of participants).
- Three local organisations have gained the Investing in Volunteers Award and two are considering applying for accreditation during the remainder of The BIG Plan (CAB Denbighshire and Denbighshire County Council's Communication, Marketing and Leisure Service).¹⁵
- DVSC's Volunteer Centre continues to promote volunteering opportunities through the Volunteer Wales website and through meetings with external partner organisation and individuals from the public and third sectors. DVSC is working closely with WCVA regarding the development of Internships. DCC's initial volunteering questionnaire has been completed and data is

¹⁵ Organisations that have achieved Investing in Volunteering award: Vale of Clwyd MIND, 2008/09 (re-assessed 2011/12); Bullies Out, 2008-9 and The Wallich, 2011/12).

- being analysed. A Volunteering Policy is being drafted, together with a joint monitoring process to help support the management of volunteers.
- The Jobfinding Instructors and New Work Connections Project Caseworkers have sourced a wide range of work placements within local business communities. Participants' progress on their journey towards employment, education or training is measured using "Workstar", a distance travelled tool. Currently, 71 percent of all participants facing significant barriers to engagement have achieved at least one positive outcome.

What concerns us and what we're doing about it

- Literacy and numeracy skills of further education 16-19 learners have improved since 2010/11, but a significant proportion of learners lack the level considered to enable a person to function satisfactorily in everyday life ('orange' and 'red' in this report, see Outcome 3 for information about intervention).
- Business survival rates have decreased slightly (please note enterprise survival after three years is a better indicator however data is not yet available for businesses born in 2009) (identified as 'red'). We have a dearth of information about the needs and aspirations of businesses in Denbighshire. This may be addressed through the implementation of the Economic and Community Ambition Strategy.

Outlook

- Some actions have not yet started and it is anticipated that they will commence in 2013/14.
- The local and regional landscape has changed since the development of The BIG Plan. Positively, some of the actions here are being superseded by the development of a local and regional Economic and Community Ambition Strategy. The role of partners in this has yet to be determined and The BIG Plan will be updated as appropriate. It is anticipated that the Economic Ambition Strategy will be produced by April 2013. See also outcome 2.

INDICATORS OF SUCCESS	Baseline	2011/12 Data	Performance
Percentage of further Education 16-19 learners, with literacy skills below Level 1 (the level considered to be required to be able to function satisfactorily in everyday life)	52.2	40.2	Better than baseline / ▲*
Percentage of further Education 16-19 learners, with numeracy skills below Level 1 (the level considered to be required to be able to function satisfactorily in everyday life)	67.3	60.4	Better than baseline / ▲*
Percentage of KS4 pupils achieving the level 2 threshold including English/Welsh and Mathematics	43.9	52.5**	Similar to benchmark / ▲
Adults in Denbighshire have good basic skills	-	-	Not yet available. Welsh Government has identified this as a data development

INDICATORS OF SUCCESS	Baseline	2011/12 Data	Performance
			agenda for Families First
Percentage of working age population, aged 16-64, in employment (for year ending September)	69.5	69.5	Similar to baseline / ◀▶
Percentage of Year 11 learners not in education, employment or training (NEET)	4.4	3.6	Better than benchmark / ▲
Number of new and existing enterprises financially assisted (RDP, LIF, Denbighshire's own grants)	-	20	Green / trend not available
Percentage enterprise survival rates in Denbighshire after one year (enterprise survival after three years is a better indicator data is not yet available for businesses born in 2009).	93.2	89.8	Worse than benchmark / ▼
Number of young people engaged with the Millennium Volunteer Scheme	334	433	Better than baseline / ▲
Number of hours spent by young people participating in the Millennium Volunteer Scheme to achieve the Award	54,050	63,500	Better than benchmark / ▲
Number of Denbighshire public and third sector organisations providing volunteering opportunities	200	210	Better than baseline / ▲
Number of volunteering opportunities	301	210	Better than baseline / ▲
Number/percentage of public and third sector organisations working towards Investing in Volunteers award	0	1	Better than baseline / ▲
Number/percentage of public and third sector organisations achieved Investing in Volunteers award	0	3	Better than baseline / ▲

^{*} While there were fewer further education 16-19 learners with literacy/numeracy skills below Level 1 2011/12, the proportion is still significant.

^{**} Data for 2010/11

PERFORMANCE MEASURES	Baseline 2011/12	2012/13 Data (Q1&2)	2012/13 Target	Performanc e	
Support and develop 16 volunteers to deliver IT training to digitally excluded groups	Project in outputs/ou		and not ye	t delivering	
Deliver online training to a minimum of 1800 beneficiaries	Project in early stages and not yet delivering outputs/outcomes.				
Number/percentage of people accessing online support	Project in early stages and not yet delivering outputs/outcomes.				
Produce a 'Skills and Training Strategy' across all partners	Project in early stages and not yet delivering outputs/outcomes.				
Number of apprenticeships	Mapping in progress				
Number of apprentices employed post apprenticeship	Mapping in progress				
Measure to be confirmed (improve work experience programmes for young people, adult returners and	Project in early stages and not yet delivering outputs/outcomes.				

PERFORMANCE MEASURES	Baseline 2011/12	2012/13 Data	2012/13 Target	Performanc e
		(Q1&2)		
people with disabilities)				
Measure to be confirmed (make workforce development more efficient and streamlined and build employee engagement)	Project in outputs/ou		s and not ye	t delivering
Financial Inclusion measure to be confirmed once project in place	Project in outputs/ou		s and not ye	t delivering
Number/percentage of people with learning disabilities and/or a physical or sensory impairment currently supported in work placements	-	125 (100%)	NA	Green / trend not available
Number/percentage of people with learning disabilities and/or a physical or sensory impairment working towards qualifications	-	21 (16.8%)	NA	Green / trend not available
Number/percentage of people with learning disabilities and/or a physical or sensory impairment gained qualifications	-	5 (4%)	NA	Green / trend not available
Total sales revenue for work opportunities businesses (Meifodl; Aberwheeler; Popty; Taskforce) meets or exceeds revenue targets	£166,69 9	£5,565* (+3%)	£194,21 7	Yellow / ▲
Number of volunteering placements filled as a percentage of those advertised	793	125 (38%)	400	Yellow / ◄►
Number of volunteer coordinators	133	133 (88%)	150	Yellow / ◀▶
Number of volunteers directly managed by Volunteer Coordinators in the public and third sectors		1,834**	-	Yellow / trend not available
Number YP engaging in Potensial each year as a result of the partnership	1684	1684	1654	Green / ⋖ ▶
Percentage level 2 reach	4068 (24%)	2019 (12%)	25%	Green / ⋖ ▶
Percentage achievement outcomes	2286 (56%)	1615 (80%	60%	Green / ▲
Percentage accreditation through YS and partners	438 (11%)	125 (6%)	10%	Green / ⋖ ▶
Number people supported by Fit for Work	350 (175%)	193 (64%)	300	Green / ▲
Percentage successfully returning to work after a period of sickness absence	81%	83%	-	Green / ◀▶
Percentage believed Fit for Work had helped them return more quickly than if they had not had the service	84%	90%	-	Green / ▲
Percentage believed they would still be able to do their current job six months later	82%	81%	-	Green / ⋖ ▶
The number of people with a learning disability and/or physical or sensory impairment participating	410 (30%)	100 (48%)	-	Green / ▲

PERFORMANCE MEASURES	Baseline 2011/12	2012/13 Data (Q1&2)	2012/13 Target	Performanc e
in New Work Connections programme.				
The number of people with a learning disability and/or physical or sensory impairment that have secured a "positive outcome" as a result of the New Work Connections programme.	313 (24%)	79 (38%)	-	Green / ▲
The number of people with a learning disability and/or physical or sensory impairment helped into a work placement by New Work Connections.	***	***	***	Recommen ded for deletion

^{*} Position at quarter 2 was +3 per cent which represents an increase year on year, but is below the expected target. This is due to seasonal influences with Meifod and Aberwheeler and it is anticipated that total sales revenue will reach +10 percent year on year.

^{***} All of our participants with learning disabilities are supported into work placement opportunities wherever it is practicably possible for them to do. However, there is no requirement to report on this.

Ref. ¹⁶	ACTIONS / LEAD PARTNER	Status	Performanc e
8.1.1	Deliver the Joint LSB's Financial Inclusion Project to mainstream financial inclusion across sectors and improve financial literacy to contribute to a reduction in poverty (DCC)	Not started	Yellow
8.1.2	Improve the qualifications students receive in their basic skills at the end of statutory education. Work with colleges on remedial strategies where students miss out on required levels and adopt catch up strategies at an earlier stage at schools based on approaches in the colleges (DCC)	In progress	Green
8.1.3	Supporting the engagement of partners to enrich the basic and life skills within informal settings by increasing the accreditation rates of young people in informal settings (DCC)	In progress	Green
8.1.4	Deliver the Digital Inclusion project to target Denbighshire's digitally excluded individuals (people with disabilities; the unemployed (NEETS); the over 50s; and people in Social Housing) (DCC)	Not started	Yellow
8.1.5	Complete LSB project to map NEETs (project's aims and objectives to be determined) (DCC)	Not started	Yellow
8.2.	Support the delivery of programmes encouraging young local entrepreneurs.	Recommended for deletion	
8.3.1	Deliver the LSB Workforce Development Project to share good practice and develop apprenticeships and work experience, workforce skills and training strategies, coaching and employee engagement (DCC)	In progress	Green
8.3.2	Improve the qualifications students receive in their basic skills at the end of statutory education. Work with colleges on remedial strategies where students miss out on required levels and adopt	In progress	Green

-

^{**} This is likely to be an underestimate of number of volunteers in Denbighshire.

¹⁶ Each Outcome in The BIG Plan specifies a list of priorities. This reference refers to the BIG Plan outcome and priority the action relates to, so action one of outcome one/priority one is expressed as 1.1.1; action two of outcome two/priority two as 2.2.2.

Ref. ¹⁶	ACTIONS / LEAD PARTNER	Status	Performanc e
	catch up strategies at an earlier stage at schools based on approaches in the colleges (DCC)		
8.3.3	Supporting the engagement of partners to enrich the basic and life skills within informal settings by increasing the accreditation rates of young people in informal settings (DCC)	In progress	Green
8.4	Promote the use of Local Labour Agreements and Community Benefit Clauses in procurement by public sector partners (DCC)	Not started	
8.5.1	Support Fit For Work extension in terms of geographical area, eligibility criteria and lifespan. To include presentees, extend area to Denbigh and to the west border of Conwy, and to extend the lifespan to March 2015 (Rhyl City Strategy)	In progress	Yellow
8.6.1	Promote volunteering opportunities, work experience, and internships on behalf of third sector and public organisations through Volunteering Wales website (DVSC)	In progress	Green
8.6.2	Produce 10 case studies (5 from third sector and 5 from public sector) exploring benefit of volunteering to the volunteer and the organisation (DVSC)	In progress	Orange
8.6.3	Map volunteering in Denbighshire County Council to develop policies and procedures supporting and rewarding volunteering (DCC)	In progress	Yellow
8.6.4	Deliver the LSB Workforce Development Project to share good practice and develop apprenticeships and work experience, workforce skills and training strategies, coaching and employee engagement (DCC)	In progress	Green
8.7.1	Provide meaningful work placements, with opportunities to gain new qualifications and support personal progression, for people with a learning disability and/or physical or sensory impairment (DCC)	In progress	Green
8.7.2	Support the development of new markets and customers for work opportunities businesses across Denbighshire to stimulate business (DCC)	In progress	Yellow
8.7.3	Continue to deliver and develop New Work Connections across the county to provide volunteering and employment opportunities (DCC)	In progress	Green
8.8	Support the Employment Exchange Programme	Recommendeletion	ded for
8.9	Support the development and delivery of the Denbighshire and North Wales Economic and Community Ambition Strategy and associated projects (DCC)	In progress	Orange